FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99

09-30-1999



**U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT** 

REC

101158678 COVER SHEET

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademark	PAIENIS ONLY s: Please record the attached original	document(s) or conv(ies)	
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	assument(s) or sopytios).	
New		Security Agreement	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Chang	e of Name	
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other	4/2	
Corrective Document	U.S. Gover (For Use ONLY by U.S. Go		
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File		
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conv	reying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year	
Name (line 1) Condon, Gregory C.		09141999	
Name (line 2)		Execution Date	
Name (line 1) Bouton, William C.		Month Day Year 09141999	
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party	Mark if additional	names of receiving parties attached	
Name (line 1) Chapin Manufacturing, Inc.	Wark ii additional	If document to be recorded	
Name (line 1) Chapin Mandracturing, inc.	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United	
Name (line 2)		States, an appointment of a domestic	
Address (line 1) 700 Ellicott Street		representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from	
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 549	in the second se	Assignment.)	
Address (line 3) Batavia,	New York	14020-0549	
City	State/Country	Zip Code	
Domestic Representative Name and A	ddress Enter for the first Red	eiving Party only.	
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
1/1999 NTHAI1 00000126 09400669	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
:581 40.00 OP			
Ball to the first the state of left words to the state of the	Shoot to b	se recorded, including time for reviewing the document	

and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Speet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer,

Washington,
D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Washington,

Machinetes Dec. 20231

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington 1-2 20231

**REEL: 010269 FRAME: 0348** 

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06	6/30/99
OMB 0651	I-0027

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2		Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspond	lent Name and Address	Area Code and Telepho	ne Number	(716) 262	2-3640
Name	Lee J. Fleckenstein				
Address (line 1)	Jaeckle Fleischmann & Mugel, LLP				A.S.
Address (line 2)	39 State Street		111111111111111111111111111111111111111		200
Address (line 3)	Rochester, New York 14614-1310				260
Address (line 4)					T =
Pages	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	es of the attached convey	/ance docume	nt #	1
Application	Number(s) or Patent Num	iber(s)	Mark if a	dditional numbers	attached
	the Patent Application Number or the P	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER			erty).
Pa	atent Application Number(s)		Patent	Number(s)	
If this document	is being filed together with a new Pate	nt Application, enter the date th	ne patent applicati	ion Mont	h Day Year 09141999
Patent Coo	peration Treaty (PCT)				
•	er PCT application number	PCT F	СТ	PCT	
oni	y if a U.S. Application Number s not been assigned.	PCT F	РСТ	PCT	
Number of	Properties Enter the total	number of properties invo	olved. #	1	
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37	CFR 3.41): \$		40.00
	d of Payment: Enclo	sed 🚺 Deposit Acco	ount		
	or payment by deposit account or if add	litional fees can be charged to to Deposit Account Number:	the #	10-022	2
		Authorization to charge addi	tional tees:	Yes N	• 🗸
Statement a	and Signature				
attacl	e best of my knowledge and be hed copy is a true copy of the o ated herein.				-
	Lee J. Fleckenstein	Signature	emolera	est Z	1, 1999
Nam	ne of Person Signing	Signature		1	Date

**PATENT** 

REEL: 010269 FRAME: 0349

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, we, **Gregory C. Condon**, of 18 Park Avenue, Suite B, Batavia, New York 14020 and **William C. Bouton**, of 3735 Dodgeson Road, Alexander, New York 14005 have invented a new, original and ornamental design for a **HAND-OPERATED FOAMING APPARATUS**, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America is executed concurrently herewith.

AND WHEREAS, Chapin Manufacturing, Inc., (hereafter Assignee) a corporation of the state of New York with a principal place of business at 700 Ellicott Street, Batavia, New York 14021-0549 is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in above-identified invention and in the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor from United State and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I have assigned, sold and transferred, and do hereby assign, sell and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the application for Letters Patent of the United States identified above and full and exclusive right, title and interest for all countries in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed and claimed, and any and all improvements which are disclosed but not claimed in the application for Letters Patent of the United States identified above, and any and all divisional, continuing, substitute, improvement, and reissue applications thereof, and any and all other rights or benefits accrued, accruing or to accrue to me with respect to the application and/or improvements including, but not limited to, the right to apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent in its name to claim in applications for foreign Letters Patent the priority of said application in the United States under the provisional of the International Convention; and do hereby warrant that I have full unencumbered ownership of the invention hereby assigned; and do hereby agree to sign and execute any and all papers, including original, divisional, continuing, substitute, improvements and reissue patent application papers, domestic or foreign, or assignments necessary to secure Assignee, the invention hereby assigned and full protection therefor, and for which purposes do hereby grant Assignee and its officers irrevocable power of attorney with full authority to take any and all necessary action, including the execution of any necessary papers; and do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said United States Letters Patent to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same for its sole use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

105343

PATENT REEL: 010269 FRAME: 0350

In witness whereof, we have executed this assignment.

Condon C. Condon 9-14-99
Date

William C. Bouton

105343

**RECORDED: 09/21/1999**